
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 8)
5 WORK PLAN 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 10)
6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 

JANUARY-MARCH, 2017  
(Pages 11 - 18)

7 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  (Pages 19 - 26)
8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  (Pages 27 - 34)
9 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17  (Pages 35 - 128)
10 INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  (Pages 129 - 142)
11 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 143 - 152)
12 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
(Pages 153 - 242)

13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 3rd July, 2017

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To follow

14 PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017/18  (Pages 243 - 248)
15 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), Waring, Cooper, White, 
S Hambleton and Wing

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Audit and Risk Committee - 19/04/17

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19th April, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the 
Chair

Councillors Dymond, Waring and Cooper

Officers

Also in 
Attendance

Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner,
Liz Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections 
(and Monitoring Officer) 
Geoff Durham and
 Annette Vacquier

Mr John Gregory – Grant Thornton
Mr Paul Harvey – Grant Thornton

Apologies Mr P Butters – Keele University

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr P Butters – Keele University.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That, subject to the inclusion of the Head of Audit and 
Elections (and Monitoring Officer) - Mrs Liz Dodd as being in 
attendance and, under Apologies, Mr R Butters being 
amended to Mr P Butters,  the minutes of the meeting held on 
13 February, 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report  regarding the reviewed Risk Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy documents.

The documents had been brought to this Committee for information only.

Resolved: That the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 
2017/18 year be noted, subject to changes listed in the documents 
and that it be noted that the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.



Audit and Risk Committee - 19/04/17

2

5. CERTIFICATION WORK 2015/16 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report by Grant Thornton on the Certification 
Work Report 2015/16 for the Borough Council.

Mr Paul Harvey gave a summary of work done and drew Members attention to the 
letter appended to the report.

Resolved: That Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on the Certification of 
Claims be received.

6. AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 
March, 2017.  John Gregory of Grant Thornton presented the report  bringing 
Members’ attention to the section on Materiality.  Members were advised that the 
overall materiality had been calculated at just over £1.2 million.

There was nothing particularly unusual in the identified risks.  A risk had been 
identified at page 9 of the agenda report regarding changes to the presentation of 
local authority financial statements.

Resolved: That the Audit Plan report be received

7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Consideration was given to a report in respect of the Code of Corporate Governance.  
The Council’s Head of Audit and Elections (and Monitoring Officer), Mrs Liz Dodd 
advised Members that this was a standard report which is brought to Committee on 
an annual basis.  It had been re-written this year because of changes to the CIPFA 
Regulations and was presently in draft form.  Page 82 of the agenda report 
summarised the changes.

A letter would be sent out to all Members advising them of the Code and where to 
view it on line.

Resolved: (i) That the requirements of the Code of Corporate 
Governance be noted. 

(ii) That a covering letter, signed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
this Committee be sent to all Members reminding them that a 
copy of the Code of Corporate Governance is available in 
electronic format.

8. COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Counter Fraud Arrangements:
 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework
 Fraud Response Plan
 The Whistleblowing Policy
 Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

The above documents are regularly reviewed and Members were advised that the 
only changes made to the documents were in respect of job titles.  



Audit and Risk Committee - 19/04/17

3

The Council iws continuing to work with Stoke on Trent City Council to form a North 
West Staffordshire Corporate Fraud Team which would include Staffordshire County 
Council and a number of housing associations.  Service level agreements had now 
been agreed and during 2017/18 the joint venture would see the set up of a data hub  
allowing the organisations to share information 

Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud 
function be noted: 
 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework
 Fraud Response Plan
 The Whistleblowing Policy
 Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

9. EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL'S 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

The Council’s Executive Director for Resource and Support Services, Mr Kelvin 
Turner briefed Members on an External Quality Assessment that had been carried 
out on Newcastle’s Internal Audit Standards to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

It was the assessors opinion that “…Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough council’s 
Internal Audit Service generally conforms to the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal audit standards.  It is also our opinion that  they generally conform to the 
requirements of the Local Government Application Note”.

Members attention was drawn to the Summary findings and recommendations 
commencing on page 104 of the agenda.

Mr Turner congratulated Mrs Dodd and her team on this result.

Resolved: That the information be received. 

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.20 pm





 

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

Audit & Standards Committee

Terms of Reference  (Approved at full Council on
[...]
ns thereon

 To advise, train or arrange to train Members and Independent Person(s) on matters 
relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct;

 To consider requests from Members to grant dispensations from being precluded from 
participation in a meeting

 To oversee, review and make any recommendations on the effectiveness and operation 
of the Constitution and any of the provisions of it

 To have an overview of the complaints submitted to and being investigated by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.

 To oversee the maintenance of the List of Politically Restricted Posts within the Borough 
Council

Other Areas

 To consider reports from external inspectors (for example Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner, Health & Safety Executive).

 To receive reports from the Corporate Health & Safety Officer.
 To monitor the effectiveness of the Councils information governance arrangements
 To receive reports in respect of the Councils Treasury Management arrangements.



 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

Work Plan 2017/18

Committee Date Reports
3 July 2017 1. Terms of Reference

2. Work Plan 2017/18
3. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 4 2016/17
4. Health and Safety Annual Report 2016/17
5. Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17
6. Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17
7. Internal Audit Section Annual Report 2016/17
8. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
9. Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
10. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
11. Planned Audit Fee for 2017/18

25 September 2017 1. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 1 
2. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1 
3. Outstanding Recommendations and Assurance Report Quarter 1
4. Audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17
5. External Auditors Audit Findings Report

13 November 2017 1. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 2
2. Health and Safety Half-Year Report April-September 2017
3. Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report 2016/17
4. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2
5. Outstanding Recommendations and Assurance Report Quarter 2
6. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter

12 February 2018 1. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 3
2. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3
3. Outstanding Recommendations and Assurance Report Quarter 3
4. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
5. Internal Audit Charter 2018/19

16 April 2018 1. Risk Management Policy and Strategy 2018/19
2. External Audit – Certification Work 
3. Code of Corporate Governance
4. Corporate Fraud Arrangements





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

03 July 2017

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD January to 
March 2017 (Quarter 4)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period January - March 2017 (Q4), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks 
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk 
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks. 

(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between January 
to March 2017.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the
[...]

the interim period before re-

location

Dec-17 Business Impact
Assessment

22/06/17 - Update - The designs for the
Council's data centre operations have
been completed with principal services
now being provided from the Kidsgrove

Customer Service Centre.  A further
backup location is also under preparation

at the Council's depot site.  ICT have built
in a greater level of resilience to our
infrastructure design.  As a minimum

standard, two data links will exist between
each networked site, storage and backup

will remain replicated and far greater
internet capacity to support agile/home

working has also been introduced across
both data centre sites.  Services will be
contacted within the coming weeks to

discuss their Service Continuity
arrangements to ensure that ICT's service

priority list is ordered appropriately.
Decisions regarding the Civic Hub have

only just been made.  As such, it has not
been possible to provide an effective DR
plan with consideration of the hub in mind.

I = 1
L = 3

Medium 7





 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 12 MONTH REPORT

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected:  None

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council.  It 
covers the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

2. Legal and Statutory Implications

2.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation.

3. Equality Impact Assessment

3.1 Our health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required.

4. Financial & Resource Implications

4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On 
occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.
[...]
he risks associated with 
lone working.

A working party of lone working officers has been set up to review the lone working 
products available in the market place, they have received demonstrations form 
suppliers are have undertaken a trial of two different lone worker devises. Following 
the trial the working group have met to evaluate the products, to determine the need 
for devises and they have chosen a preferred devise.

Business managers are now determining the number of devises required for their 
lone workers, so that a procurement process can be commenced.

13. Accident / Incident Procedures

Guidance documentation for employees who would respond to incidents has been 
developed and implemented. The documents will provide guidance for employees on 
what actions need to be taken in response to an accident and also guides Business 
Managers and Heads of Service through the Accident Investigation Procedure.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3 July 2017

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance, ICT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period.

Recommendations

(a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 be received and be 
reported to Full Council on 7 September 2017.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year.  Full Council resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor 
and oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly 
and year end Treasury Management Reports. Following submission to the Audit and Standards 
Committee the Treasury Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council on 7 
September 2017.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should be 
informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that the 
Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management 
Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report for 2016/17 approved by Council on 24 February 2016.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management
2

1.4 The Council undertook a tendering exercise in January 2017 for the provision of Treasury 
Management Advisory services for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2020. The contract 
for this period was awarded to Arlingclose Ltd.

2. Issues

2.1 The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 1. The 
economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been provided by the 
Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose Ltd.

3. Legal and Statutory Implications 

3.1 See Background for details.

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report.

5. Major Risks 

5.1 Treasury management is a major area of risk for the Council in that large amounts of money 
are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of limits 
[...]
s shares that are not traded on financial exchanges. 

Useful Life

Period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.





NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date 3 July 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To consider the annual report of the Internal Audit Section for the financial year 2016-17enclosed as 
Appendix A.

Recommendation 

   That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2016-17 be received.

Reasons

In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter our objective is “To deliver a risk-based audit plan in a 
professional manner, to provide the organisation with an opinion on the level of assurance it can 
place upon the internal control environment, and to make the recommendations to improve it”.  This 
report outlines how Internal Audit has achieved this during the 2016-17 financial year.

1. Background

1.1 Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 
add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

1.2 Internal Audit reports directly to the Section 151 Officer who is the Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services).

1.3 The Section also provides a service to management by giving assurance that there are 
adequate internal controls in operation, ensuring the proper, economic, efficient and effective 
use of resources, to include the security of assets and data and to assist management in 
preventing and detecting fraud. This is achieved by the completion of routine system and 
regularity audits and, under a wider remit, by value for money and 
[...]
he Section will continue to review and improve its service where appropriate. It will 
also ensure that adequate training is provided and the role of the Audit and Standards 
Committee is developed in line with best practice.

9.4 The Head of Audit & Elections will continue to mentor and coach staff within the section 
to ensure that the team continues to develop and improve its knowledge and 
experience in all aspects of audit work.



9.5 The Head of Audit & Elections will continue to raise the awareness of Information 
Security in order to ensure that the Authority maintains high standards in terms of the 
information/data that is held within the organisation, this will be increasingly important 
as we begin to share accommodation with external partners etc.  

9.6 The Head of Audit & Elections is a member of the Staffordshire Information Governance 
Group; this looks at Information Governance issues across the county and in addition 
has developed an information sharing protocol that enables organisations to share 
information with partner agencies etc.  



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING 

NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC. 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date 3 July 2017

HEADING Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee

Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections

Portfolio Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report  
In order to demonstrate that the Council has good governance and as part of providing evidence to 
support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council needs to demonstrate that it has an 
effective Audit Committee.  An assessment has been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2016/17 and the results are summarised within this report.

Recommendations 
A    That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2016/17be noted.  

Reasons

That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee during 2016/17 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance 
Statement.
         

1. Background

1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 the 
Council is required to undertake an annual review of its governance arrangements, which 
involves the production of an Annual Governance Statement.  In producing this statement 
various forms of assurance are gathered one of which is giving an assurance on the 
effectiveness of its Audit Committee.  

1.2 This review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Audit Committee is undertaken annually.  

1.3 To assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee the Head of Audit & Elections in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee has completed and formulated a 
file of evidence in accordance with the CIPFA Checklist for ‘Measuring the Effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee’. 

2. Issues

2.1 The results of this self-assessment are outlined in Appendix A, the supporting file of 
evidence has been collated and a copy is available in the Members’ area on the intranet.

NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING 
NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING 

NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC. 

2.2 The results of the self assessment show that the Audit Committee is effective and can be 
relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17
.   

3. Options Considered (if any)

Not to complete a self assessment would be in breach of the legislation already outlined in 
the background.

4. Proposal

The completed checklist against the self assessment together with the results has been 
included as Appendices to this report.  

5. Re
[...]
 Anti-Corruption Framework

9 b Review of the Anti-Money Laundering Policy

9 c 2016-17 Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Framework

9 d 2016-17 Anti-Money Laundering Policy

9 e 2016-17 Fraud Guide for Managers

9 f 2016-17 Fraud Response Plan

9 g 2016-17 Whistleblowing Policy
10 List of Audit and Risk Committee Members
11 Member Induction Pack
12 Scrutiny of the Statement of Accounts by the Audit & Risk Committee



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\2\AI00013244\$khpkyupv.docm

- 2 -

13 Audit & Risk Committee Training
14 Audit Committee Plan of Work 2016/17

15 CIPFA Practical Guide



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING 

NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC. 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date 3 July 2017

HEADING                   Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit

 
Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report  
For members to consider the findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit for 2016/17.

Recommendations 

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit for 2016/17, together with the action plan be agreed.    

Reasons

That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the system of Internal 
Audit for 2016/17 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement.  
         

1. Background

1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to 
undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of Internal Audit.  

1.2 A self-assessment against a checklist for compliance against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) has 
[...]
ole; or seconding staff into the section 

on a temporary basis; or partnering with 
another authority or public sector internal audit 

provider for additional resources; or entering 
into a full shared service arrangement. 

Options will be discussed with the 

Section 151 Officer and there will 
be a continual look at the way we 

can develop the service through 
shared resource or partnering 

Head of Audit & 

Elections – Liz Dodd 

31 March 

2018 

 

 



 

Page 17 of 18 Pages 

Appendix 2: Interviewees 
 

Person Position Organisation 

Liz Dodd Head of Audit and Elections (and 
Monitoring Officer) 

Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

John Sellgren Chief Executive Officer Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Kelvin Turner Executive Director of Resources 
& Support Services (and Section 

151 Officer)  

Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Dave Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 

Newcastle-Under-Lyme 

Borough Council 

Jane Spencer Benefits Manager Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Sarah Moore Partnerships Manager Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Services  Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Sarah Pickup Chair of Audit and Risk 
Committee 

Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Sylvia Diamond Vice Chair of Audit and Risk 
Committee  

Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Phil Evans Audit Technician Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Phil Templeton Audit Technician Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

Tony Marshall Agency Audit Technician Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council 

 
 














	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 WORK PLAN 2017/18
	6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY-MARCH, 2017
	Risk Report Appendix A 030717 v1.3

	7 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	Annual Report 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017

	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	Treasury Management Annual Report 2016-17 for Audit and Risk

	9 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17
	Statement of Accounts 2016-17 submitted for audit

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	Annual report 2016-17 v1

	11 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Self Assessment Checklist - audit cttee April 17
	Evidence Folder - Contents

	12 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	Appendix A - Self assessment 16-17
	Appendix B - Key to Evidence List for self assessment
	Appendix C - Progress against  Action Plan 2016-17
	Appendix D - Action Plan 2017-18
	Appendix E - NULBC final PSIAS EQA executive summary report - 04-04-2017

	14 PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd July, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the 
Chair

Councillors Dymond, Waring, Cooper, Wing and 
Burgess

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, Liz 
Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections (and 
Monitoring Officer), Annette Vacquier, 
Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Geoff Durham and 
Dave Roberts

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sandra Hambleton and representatives 
from Grant Thornton.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

A copy of the revised Terms of Reference was presented to Members for information.  
The new Terms were agreed at Council on 17 May, 2017 following the decision to 
merge the Audit and Risk Committee and the Standards Committee.  Members were 
advised that training sessions would be arranged for Audit and Standards.

Resolved: That the revised Terms of Reference be noted. 

5. WORK PLAN 2017/18 

A copy of the Work Plan, for this Committee, for 2017/18 was presented to Members 
for information.  The Plan was not exhaustive and could have items added as and 
when they arose.

Resolved: That the work plan for 2017/18 be received. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

2

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY-
MARCH, 2017 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made in 
enhancing and embedding risk management for the period January to March, 2017.

Members were advised that there had been seventeen overdue risks but five of those 
had now been completed.

There had been risk level increase and this was due to the loss of specialist 
equipment, as a result of moving to the new Civic Hub – Castle House in the near 
future.

Risks three and four, on Appendix A, would be coming off the list in the next quarter.

Members requested that, as hard copies of agendas were now only printed in 
monochrome, that any shading could be done in patterned format rather than colour 
in order to make them more distinguishable.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted.  

7. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report informing members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council.

A copy of the Annual Report was attached to the agenda.

Members queried whether, in light of the Grenfell tragedy, the materials being used 
on the new council building had been checked.  The Council’s Executive Director for 
Resource and Support Services confirmed that they had and that there were no 
issues.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2016/17.

Members were advised that there had been no borrowing at all last year and that no 
targets had been exceeded.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 
received and be reported to Full Council on 7 September, 2017.  

9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the draft Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 and the financial position at 31 March, 2017.  

Members were advised that  the full Statement would be available in September 
when they had been audited.

Resolved: That the information be noted.



Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

3

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the annual report for the Internal Audit 
Section for 2016-17.    The report was attached to the agenda.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2016-17 be 
received.

11. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to  a report  informing Members of an assessment that had 
been carried out to assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee between 
2016/17.

A copy of the self-assessment checklist was appended to the agenda.  Further 
information and evidence was available upon request.

Resolved: That the report be received.

12. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the findings of the annual review  of the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2016/17.A self- assessment had 
been carried out by the Head of Audit and Elections  against a checklist for 
compliance alongside the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Members attention was draw to the Action plan which was attached as Appendix D.

Members were advised that evidence and information can be provided electronically 
upon request.

Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2016/17, together with 
the action plan, be agreed.

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report requesting approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 for inclusion in the financial statements.

All evidence and information could be made available to Members electronically upon 
request.

Members were advised that the Statement had been signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive.

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved. 

14. PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a letter, received from Grant Thornton regarding the 
Planned Audit Fee for 2017/18.  Members were advised that the fee would remain 
the same as the current fee at £55,002.



Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

4

Resolved: That the information contained within the letter from Grant Thornton 
be noted.

15. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm


